



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

OCEAN BAY MART, INC.  
*Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,*

v.

THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH, DELAWARE,  
*Defendant-Below/Appellee.*

---

NO. 28,2022

On Appeal from the Chancery Court of the State of Delaware in and for New  
Castle County, C.A. No. 2019-0467-SG

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP  
Max B. Walton (Bar No. 3876)  
Lisa R. Hatfield (Bar No. 4967)  
267 East Main Street  
Newark, DE 19711  
(302) 757-7300  
*Attorneys for Appellee*

---

April 14, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE AND STAGE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....9

    A.    Facts Established at Trial Regarding Monigle’s Reliance on the  
          State of the Code Prior To Submission of the Beachwalk Site  
          Plan.....9

    B.    The Beachwalk Site Plan Application.....14

    C.    The Superior Court Proceedings .....18

    D.    The Chancery Action and Decision .....20

ARGUMENT .....23

I.    THERE CAN BE NO VESTED RIGHT WHEN MONIGLE WAS  
      UNAWARE OF THE CODE PROVISION THAT WAS LATER  
      ERRONEOUSLY DEEMED AMBIGUIOUS BY THE BOA.....23

    A.    Question Presented.....23

    B.    Scope and Standard of Review.....23

    C.    Merits.....24

II.   THE 2016 ORDINANCES ARE EFFECTIVE UPON ADOPTION  
      AND THEREFORE APPLY TO PENDING APPLICATIONS .....34

    A.    Question Presented.....34

    B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....34

    C.    Merits.....34

III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT MONIGLE DID NOT MEET HIS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING ANY ENTITLEMENT TO EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL .....	39
A. Question Presented.....	39
B. Standard of Review .....	39
C. Merits.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002) .....	33
<i>Acadia Brandywine Town Ctr., LLC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 879 A.2d 923 (Del. 2005) .....	34
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Ark. Riverview Dev't. LLC v. City of Little Rock</i> , 2006 WL 2661158 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2006).....	2
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994) .....	35
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021) .....	23, 24, 39
<i>Bae v. Shalala</i> , 44 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Beiser v. Bd. of Adj. of Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1991 WL 236966 (Del. Super. Oct. 25, 1991) .....	3
<i>Bianchi v. City of Cupertino</i> , 944 F.2d 908, 1991 WL 178156 (N.D. Ca. Sept. 12, 1991).....	3
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	38
<i>CDX Hldgs., Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016) .....	24
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000) .....	23
<i>Chase Alexa LLC v. Kent Cty. Levy Ct.</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010) .....	28

<i>Cheng v. D’Onofrio</i> , 1994 WL 560866 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 1994).....	3, 31
<i>Covington v. Bd. of Adj. of City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2016 WL 724581 (Del. Super. Dec. 14, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 170 A.3d 779 (Del. 2017).....	37
<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2021 WL 5027005 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2021) .....	3
<i>Delta Eta Corp. v. City Council of the City of Newark</i> , 2003 WL 1342476 (Del. Super. Mar. 19, 2003).....	32, 33
<i>Di’s, Inc. v. McKinney</i> , 673 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1996).....	34
<i>Dir. of Revenue v. CNA Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 953 (Del. 2003).....	34
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Ewing v. Beck</i> , 520 A.2d 653 (Del. 1987).....	36
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	36
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).....	35
<i>Hafner v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Allen Twp.</i> , 974 A.2d 1204 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	26
<i>Ins. Comm’r of State of Del. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. (U.S.)</i> , 21 A.3d 15 (Del. 2011).....	27
<i>Kappa Alpha Ed. Found., Inc. v. City of Newark</i> , C.A. No. N19M-10-175-ALR (Del. Super. Dec. 17, 2019).....	3
<i>Kejand v. Bd. of Adj. of Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1993 WL 189536 (Del. Super. May 14, 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 634 A.2d 938 (Del. 1993).....	2, 3

<i>In re Kent Cty. Adequate Pub. Facilities Ordinances Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 445386 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds, Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent Cty. Levy Ct.</i> , 992 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.M. Everhart Constr., Inc. v. Jefferson Cty. Planning Comm'n</i> , 2 F.3d 48 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>In re Last Will &amp; Testament &amp; Tr. Agreement of Moor</i> , 879 A.2d 648 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	36
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007) .....	36
<i>Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc. v. Old Meadow Props., L.L.C.</i> , 2001 WL 1729123 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2001) .....	3, 26
<i>Mayor &amp; Council of New Castle v. Rollins Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 475 A.2d 355 (Del. 1984) .....	3
<i>Megin v. Tuthill Fin.</i> , 2003 WL 21675898 (Conn. Super. Jun. 25, 2003) .....	26
<i>Noranda Aluminum Hldg. Corp. v. XL Ins. Am. Inc.</i> , 269 A.3d 974 (Del. 2021) .....	27
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2021 WL 4771246 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021) .....	1
<i>Pellicone v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 88 A.3d 670 (Del. 2014) .....	35
<i>PHL Variable Ins. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) .....	34
<i>Price v. All Am. Eng'g. Co.</i> , 320 A.2d 336 (Del. 1974) .....	4, 7, 37
<i>Raley v. Stango</i> , 1988 WL 81162 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1988) .....	2
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	24

<i>Reinbacher v. Conly</i> , 141 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 1958) .....	3
<i>Salem Church (Delaware) Associates v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2006 WL 2873745 (Del. Ch. Oct. 8, 2006) .....	39
<i>Shellburne, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 224 A.2d 250 (Del. 1966) .....	3, 33
<i>Sienna Corp. v. Mayor &amp; Council of Rockville Md.</i> , 873 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013) .....	24, 39
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .....	36
<i>Tony Ashburn &amp; Son, Inc. v. Kent Cty. Regional Planning Comm.</i> , 962 A.2d 235 (Del. 2008) .....	32, 33, 37
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voshell v. Bd. of Adj. of Kent Cty.</i> , 1995 WL 656802 (Del. Super. Sept. 5, 1995) .....	3, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 305 .....	5
1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 306 .....	5
Ordinance 0519-01 .....	6, 19
Ordinance 1016-02 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ordinance 1116-01 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rehoboth Beach Code § 236-6.1 .....	19
Rehoboth Beach Code § 236-6A(3) .....	18
Rehoboth Beach Code § 236-31 .....	10

Rehoboth Beach Code § 270.....	1, 15, 16
Rehoboth Beach Code § 270-10 .....	15
Rehoboth Beach Code § 270-11 .....	15, 30
Rehoboth Beach Code § 270-12 .....	15, 30
Rehoboth Beach Code § 270-23.1 .....	15, 35
Rehoboth Beach Code § 270-46.1.1 .....	16
Rehoboth Beach Code § 270-84(C).....	37
Table of Use Regulations.....	<i>passim</i>
